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it arises from any length:of time, is but' prima facie, and is wholly
rebutted. .whenever it is mhade to appear that the person whose death
is, thus presumed is. still:living. That: was a cause in which the
defendant who had made the improvements, had no notice of the
title of the plaintiff, and, on the other hand, had the right to pre-
sume that the plaintiff was dead.

It i8 not necessary to refer to the cases cited for the defendants:
in argument. ‘None of them are Ohio cases. S8earl v. School Dist,,
133 U. 8. 553, 10 Sup. Ct. 374, was much relied upon, and, if it were
an authonty binding in this case, would be very strongly in favor
of the defendants. But it depends upon the interpretation of a
statute of the state of Colorado, where the premises were situated,
and it has no application here.

Clearly, upon the Ohio decisions, the rule adopted by this court in
the McAxrthur .Case,* and in other subsequent cases, is the cor-
rect one. ‘Under that rule the defendants will not be entitled
to any compensation for improvements made during the life
estate of Maria Bigelow. They will be entitled to compensation
for improvements made between the date of her death and the com-
mencement of this suit, the defendants having, as they supposed,
bought in all the outstanding interests in the land, and become-
the sole owners. The bringing of the suit was notice to them:
that there were interests outstanding which the court has recog-
nized by its decree, and no compensation will be allowed for im-
provements subsequently made. The allowances for improvements
will be meagured by determining to what extent, up to, but not be--
yond, their cost, they have enbanced the present value of the prem-
ises. The defendants having had exclusive possession, will not be
allowed for taxes or assessments excepting by way of offset to rents.
The complainants will be entitled to rents, subJect to allowances for
taxes and asséssments as above, from six years prior {o the bringing
of this suit.

JACKSON, Circuit Justice, concurs,

HELFENSTEIN et al. v. REED et al
(Glrcult Court of Appeals, Bighth Circuit. June 11, 1894.)

No. 384.

Lacaes—Cray oF TITLE To LAND.

Claimants of land under a sheriff’s sale, with full knowledge of the
origin and character of .their claim, entered into an agreement for its
prosecution with an attorney, on terms indicating that it was regarded as
of doubtful validity. An effort made, accordingly, to establish their title,
was unsueccessful, and the claim was appdrently abandoned for 25 years.
During that time the land was laid out into lots, which were bought in
,good faith by numerous persons, many of whom placed valuable improve-
ments thereon, and taxes and assessments for more than that time were
pald by them. Held, that a bill to establish the claim was barred, not-
withstanding a general averment therein denying laches,

L] Unreported.
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Appeal from the Circuit Court of the United States for the Dis-
trict of Nebraska,

This was a suit by John P. Helfenstein and others against Abra-
ham L. Reed and others to establish complainants’ title to certain
lands. The circuit court dismissed the bill for laches. Complain-
ants appealed.

On the 15th day of September, 1857, Robert Shields entered at the United
States land office at Omaha, Neb., the W. 35 of the S. W. 14 of section 10, and
the N. 15 of the N. W. 1} of section 15, town 15 N., range 13 E. of the
sixth principal meridian, situated in Douglas county. On the 24th day of
November, 1857, Helfenstein, Gore & Co., wholesale grocery merchants doing
business at S{. Louis, Mo., brought suit by attachment against Shields for
$1,200 in the district court of Douglas county, and caused the undivided half
of the lands entered by Shields to be attached. Helfenstein, Gore & Co.
recovered judgment in the attachment suit against Shields for $1,204.80 and
costs at the March term, 1858, upon which a special execution was issued on
the 25th of June, 1858, commanding the sheriff to sell the lands which had been
attached in the action; and in compliance with the command of the writ the
sheriff offered the lands for sale on the 28th day of July, 1858, and Helfenstein,
Gore & Co. became the purchasers thereof for the sum of $65; and on the 19th
day of October, 1863, the sherift, pursuant to an order of the court, executed
a deed to the purchasers for the lands, which was filed for record the same
day, and duly recorded in the recorder’s office of Douglas county. The com-
plainants are the heirs and grantees of the members of the firm of Helfen-
stein, Gore & Co., and entitled to whatever rights that firm acquired to the
lands under their purchase at the sale thereof on the special execution against
Shields. These lands, at the date of their entry by Shields, were within the
corporate limits of the city of Omaha, and upon that, and probably other,
grounds the validity of Shields’ entry was contested for some time with vary-
ing results; but, in the view we take of this case, it is not necessary to go into
a history of that litigation, or determine what rights, if any, Shields acquired
under his entry. The lands were laid out into lots and blocks by persons
claiming adversely to Shields, and became a part of the city of Omaha.
Thomas J. Slaughter, 2 member of the firm of Helfenstein, Gore & Co., sued
out the attachment against Shields, and had charge of this business, and con-
ducted most of the correspondence relating thereto. The following letters re-
lating to this land were written at their respective dates to Helfenstein, Gore
& Co. by Mr. Poppleton, their attorney: .

“Omaha, September 10, 1863.

“Thos. J. Slaughter—Dear Sir: You recollect the attachment levied on an
undivided half of the property occupied by Shields in the fall of 1856, in favor
of H., G. & Co.; that judgment was obtained thereon in March, 1858, and the
property sold in July following, at a nominal price, the pre-emption of Shields
having in the meantime been set aside as fraudulent and void. The sale took
place after my sickness began, and all the subsequent actions in regard to it
were managed by others, until in 1860, when Smith’s Bro. made his entry of
the land, and I sought to enforce his contract, without success. Well, in the
course of time this matter takes a new complexion, and a few months ago
Smith’s entry was canceled by the general land office, and Shields’ enfry re-
stored, and finally a patent issued to Shields. This coming to my knowledge,
though the matter had really passed out of my hands, I have taken occasion
to look into the condition of the proceedings had by Lake after the commence-
ment of my sickness. I find some of the files in the case mislaid or lost, and
the whole thing in confusion. The sale appears to have taken place regularly,
but beyond that it seems not to have been carefully looked after. No deed
has ever been made to H,, G. & Co., and no steps taken to perfect their title.
The reason I suppose to be that Lake, supposing the title worthless, as it was
then, supposed it was unnecessary to incur the trouble and expense of per-
fecting his proceedings. There is still a way open possibly to make good
your title, but it involves a long litigation and a large expense. Do you wish
wme to take any activn in regard to it? If so, upon what terms? I will take
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hpld of dt for a regular fee In cash, or for oné-half the Interest if I sncceed
‘and nof lng it 1 fail, or, in case of success, I will pay your debt and take the
land. The title is still in controversy in court between Shields & Smith (is
the Brother), and niay in the end go against Shields. So you see there is still
risk. Write me fully at once.

“Yours, &e., ! A. J. Poppleton.”

“Omaha, September 21, 1863.

“Messrs. Helfenstein, Gore & Co.—Gentlemen: Yours of the 15th inst. is at
hand. There {8’ too’ much uncertainty about the result of the controversy
to justify me in paying any considerable sum for your claims against Shields,
and taking all the risk, 'While I am willing to risk my services, I cannot
-add much to them to throw Into the seale. If you will give me in your reply
the very lowest amount in eash you will take for the claim, it is poss1b1e I
may accept it; but I fear I cannot give what you would feel justified in tak-
ing. ' Please, therefore, give your lowest figure (and they must be very low
if accepted), and at the same time state what course you desire me to take
(if any)'in case I do not come to your figures. I addressed Mr. S. in my last,
and address this letter to him now because of his personal knowledge of this
matter,

“Yours, respectfully, A. J. Poppleton.”

i “Omaha, October 3d, 1863.
“Thos. J. Slaughter, Egsq.—Dear Sir: Yours of September 28th is at hand.
As I anticipated, there is no prospect of our coming together on a purchase
of the Shields claim. While the land is sufficlently valuable to make it a
good ‘operation in case of success at the price you fix, there is altogether too
much risk to justify the venture. Whatever steps you take in the matter
should be taken soon, as our next district court sits' November 9th. I shall
be absent from town about two weeks, but any letters addressed to me will be

attended to on my return. .
“Yours, respectfully, A. J. Poppleton.”

“Omaha, October 20th, 1863.

“Messrs. Helfenstein, Gore & Co.—Gentlemen: Yours of October 10th is at
hand, aecepting one of my .original proposmons, viz. to prosecute your claim
at my .own cost and expeénse, and, in case of success in establishing your
title, I to have the land and to pay your debt, prmc1pal and interest, you to
be liable to no costs, fees, charges, expenses in any event, and I to incur
no liabillty to you in case of failure, risking only my services, costs, and ex-
penses. I believe we are agreed upon these terms, and, so understandmg it,
I accept them, and open the compaign at once.

“Respectfully yours, A, J. Poppleton.”

Mr. Poppleton testlﬁes as follows: “Q. State whether. you ever advised the
firm of Helfenstein, Gore.& Company of the fact that you had secured some
lien or interest in the Shields land, and was endeavoring to make their claim
out of it, and whether they knew of that fact. A. I did advise them, I think
the latter part of 1863, and:they did know of it at that time; that is to say,
1 advised them of the fact that the Shields title had been re-established. And
I want to'say right here that at the time the attachment was levied Shields’
title was regarded as good. At the time of the sale, his title was regarded as
bad. Afterwards—just when I can’t say—a ruling was made by the proper
land offieer, either by the land commissioner or secretary of the interior,
which re-established Shields’ title.  After that, though this particular business
was out.of my hands as attorney, I advised Helfenstein, Gore & Company of
the situation, and of my beliet that there was still a chance for them to
make their-money. Q. State whether, after you so advised the firm of Hel-
fenstein, Gore & Company, any arrangement was made between that firm and
you, hy;which you were to prosecute their claim, and make it out of the
Shields Jand, if you could. A. I made an arrangement which was in sub-
stance this: I was to take my own course in proceeding to enforce the judg-
ment, and to establish the interest of Helfenstein, Gore & Company in the
land, and was to be paid nothing by them if I failed. If I succeeded, I was
to have their interest in the land acquired under the sale upon paying them
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the amount of the judgment and interest. That is my best recollection of the
matter. I think this was the latter part of 1863. Q. State whether or not,
in pursuance of this arrangement, you filed the cross bill, and took proceedings
to collect the claim? A. My recollection is that the appearance in the Root
Case was a part of the proceedings that I thought necessary to protect their
interests.”

Mr. Poppleton appeared for Helfenstein, Gore & Co., and filed an answer and
cross bill in their name in a suit then pending involving the title to the land.
Writing to Mr., Slaughter under date of July 26, 1869, he says: “If you under-
stand the history of the present litigation, you know that when it was opened
it was upon a title adverse to the one under which you claim. I came in,
representing your title under the attachment, and set up your rights, and in
the belief that I could sustain them; but upon careful investigation, as I
progressed in the case, I became satisfied that I eould not, and ceased to de-
fend on those grounds. The reason I ecould not sustain your rights was be-
cause the sale and proceedings subsequent to judgment (which were conducted
by other parties) were so irregular as to prevent me from establishing a title.
As it turned out, however, it would have made no difference, for when the
case came on for hearing the Root tifle was sustained, and the Shields title
held void. From this judgment an appeal was taken to the Sup. Ct. of the
U. 8., and pending this appeal this settlement is made. 'The terms of the set-
tlement I do not fully understand, as I was not a party to them. In the situ-
ation the matter now is, I have no hope of realizing your claim except by a
proceeding against Smith, which I shall try.”

The defendants deny that they are cotenants of the plamtlff and, among
other defenses, plead the statute of limitations and laches. The lower court
dismissed the bill on the ground of laches, and the complainants appealed.

Upton M. Young and George W. Covell, for appellants.

- William D. Becket, R. 8. Hall, and J. H. McCulloch, filed briefs
for appellees.

Before CALDWELL and SANBORN, Circuit Judges, and
THAYER, District Judge.

CALDWELL, Circuit Judge, after stating the facts as above,
delivered the opinion of the court,

If the complainants and those under whom they claim ever had
any right or title to the land in controversy, it was acquired by
the purchase thereof at the sheriff’s sale on the 28th of July, 1858.
The sheriff’s deed to the land was executed and recorded in 1863,
and in that year the agreement was entered into between Helfen-
stein, Gore & Co. and Mr. Poppleton to the effect that he was to
prosecute their claim to the land, and, if he was successful, he was
1o have the land and pay their debt, and, if unsuccessful, he was to
pay all eosts and expenses and receive no fees. Acting under
this agreement, Mr. Poppleton made an unsuccessful effort to es-
tablish the Helfenstein, Gore & Co. title to the land by filing an
answer and a cross bill in a suit instituted by Aaron Root against
Shields, Helfenstein, Gore & Co. and others to establish and quiet
his title to the land. In 1867 the circuit court of the United States
sustained Root’s title to the land, holding the Shields title void.
Root v. Shields, Woolw. 340, Fed. Cas. No. 12,038. From this de-
cree an appeal was taken to the supreme court of the United States,
which was afterwards dismissed. It is claimed that Helfenstein,
Gore & Co. were not concluded by the decree in that case. As-
suming, but not deciding, that this contention is well founded, it
cannot affect the result in this case,
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' The ‘éoinplairiants’ elaim to the land had its inception in 1858.
Fiém, that time dowp to the commencement of this suit, in 1892,
Helfenstein, Gore & Co., or their representatives, resided in St.
Louis, and their attorney resided in Omaha.  During all this time
the complainants and their grantors and their attorney knew all
about the origin and character ‘of the claim now set up to this land.
That it was then regarded by them as of doubtful validity is shown
by the arrangemnent entered into between Helfenstein, Gore & Co.
and Mr. Poppleton for its prosecution. The effort then made to
establish this title was unsuccessful, and the claim abandoned by
Mr. Poppleton, who was perfectly familiar with all the facts, and
who was the party to be chiefly benefited by establishing the title.
For &' quarter of a century the claim now set’'up by the complain-
ants for this land was, pefmitted to slumber, and appeared to have
been abandoned by them and their attorney. . Years ago the land
was lai@ out into lots and blocks which have been bought and sold
in good faith, and with no suspicion of the claim fiow set up by the
complaihants. Numerous persons have become thé owners thereof,
many of whom have placed valuable: improvements on their hold-
ings. The present owners and grantors have paid the public taxes
and assessments on these lots for 35 yéars or more. The complain-
ants and their attorney could niot have been ignorant of these facts.
The general averment is ‘made in the bill that the complainant:
and those under whom they claim have “not been guilty of any
laches in asserting their rights,” but this is merely the statemen’
of a legal conclusion, and goes for nothing in the face of the indis-
putable facts in the case. If the complainants and those under
whom they claim ever had any rights in this land, they are barred
by their laches from asserting them now against the present own-
ers of the property. It is unnecessary to repeat here the condi-
tions upon which courts of equity will impute laches. The rules ap-
plicable to this class '0f cases have been recently stated and ap-
plied by this court in several cases. Naddo v. Bardon, 4 U. 8. App.
642, 2 C. C. A. 335, 51 Fed. 493; Railroad Co. v. Sage, 4 U. 8. App.
160, 1 C. C. A. 256, 49 Fed. 315; Lemoine v. Dunklin Co., 10 U. &
'App. 227, 2.C.- C. A. 343, 51 Fed. 487. ‘

The facts of this case bring it clearly within the rules laid down
in the cases ‘cited, and upon the authority of those cases, and the
citations' therein contained, and without repeating what is there
said, the decree of the eircuit court ‘dismissing the bill for want of
equity is affirmed. : ‘ ’

*+ LEWIS v. BALTIMORE & L. R. CO. et al,

‘ i »Bx parte STRERET.
(Circuit Court of ‘Appeals, Fourth Circuit. June 1, 1894.)

. L No. 88. ‘
1 MCANDAMUS — COMPELLING ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL — DISCRETION OF TRIAL
OURT. ‘ . ‘ ’
A circuit court will not be compelled by mandamus to allow an appeal
from a denial of a motion to consolidate causes (that being wholly within



